

No. 18-60868

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, on behalf of itself
and its patients; SACHEEN CARR-ELLIS, M.D., M.P.H., on behalf
of herself and her patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., in his official capacity as State
Health Officer of the Mississippi Department of Health; KENNETH
CLEVELAND, M.D., in his official capacity as Executive Director of the
Mississippi State Board of Medical Licensure,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi, Jackson Division

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS AND LOUISIANA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitors General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 18-60868

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, on behalf of itself
and its patients; SACHEEN CARR-ELLIS, M.D., M.P.H., on behalf
of herself and her patients,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., in his official capacity as State
Health Officer of the Mississippi Department of Health; KENNETH
CLEVELAND, M.D., in his official capacity as Executive Director of the
Mississippi State Board of Medical Licensure,
Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement Regarding Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The District Court Erred by Unduly Limiting Discovery.....	5
II. The District Court Impermissibly Ascribed Discriminatory Animus to the Mississippi Legislature Based on the State’s 20th- Century History.....	7
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Service.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Benavides v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3, 4, 6
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00171-CWR-FKB (S.D. Miss. Sept. 7, 2018)	5, 6, 10
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00444-BAJ-RLB (M.D. La. Filed July 1, 2016).....	3
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Gee</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00404-BAJ-RLB (M.D. La. Filed June 27, 2017).....	3
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam)	9
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4, 5, 7, 8

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 3, 4

Shelby County v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 8, 9

Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.,
 247 U.S. 350 (1918).....8

Veasey v. Abbott,
 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018)9

Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Paxton,
 No. 1:18-cv-00500-LY (W.D. Tex. filed June 14, 2018).....3

Statutes

Act of July 12, 2013, 83d Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 1, § 1(a), 2013 Tex. Gen.
 Laws 5013 1

La. Stat.

§ 14:87 1

§ 40:1061.1(B)..... 1

§ 40:1061.1(E)..... 1

§ 40:1061.10.....2

§ 40:1061.172

§ 40:1061.28.....2

Miss. Code

§ 41-41-191(2)8

§ 41-41-191(2)(b).....8

Tex. Health & Safety Code

§ 171.0122

§ 171.044..... 1

§ 171.1022

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1

Kaashif A. Ahmad, M.D., et al., *Two-Year Neurodevelopmental Outcome of an Infant Born at 21 Weeks' 4 Days' Gestation* 1,
Pediatrics Vol. 140, No. 6 (December 2017)
<https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/140/6/e20170103.full.pdf>2
